things, BASE and PEAK price, SPOT market, profile risk, unbalancing risk, trading costs, implied spread and
other portfolio assumptions to the best of the company knowledge,

 the open position price for 2021 was calculated based on medium-term energy price paths,

 the price for the 2022 and 2023 open position was calculated based on sectoral energy price paths,

 the price for 2024-2030 takes into account the profiling but is treated entirely as an open position,

 the price for 2031-2060 was calculated based on the BASE electricity market price path adjusted by the average
level of BASE and PEAK customer profiling for 2021-2030.

The purchase price was estimated based on the estimated cost of generating electricity by the 910 MW unit, adjusted
appropriately in order to achieve the profitability of assets of Nowe Jaworzno Grupa TAURON sp.z o.o. as specified in
the Agreement. The assumptions underlying the determination of the cost of electricity generation in terms of the prices
of CO2 emission allowances, coal prices and the capacity market are consistent with those adopted for asset impairment
tests and are described in Note 10 to these financial statements.

The provision was calculated over the term of the agreement, i.e. 40 years, covering the years 2021-2060.

Sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis of the provision for onerous contract for profiling of key factors is presented in the table below:

Increase Decrease

+1% 1 109 897

-1% (1 711 555)

+1% (220 737)

-1% 220 737

+1% (154 293)

-1% 154 293

No revenue from the Capacity Market (1 320 397)

Change
Impact on the value of provision

Parameter

Change of electricity prices in the forecast period

Change of CO2 emission allowances prices in the forecast period

Change of coal prices in the forecast period

TAURON Polska Energia S.A.
Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020 prepared in accordance with the IFRS, as endorsed by the EU

(in PLN thousand)

54
This is a translation of the document originally issued and signed in Polish

37. Other provisions

SELECTED ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES

Provisions are recognised if the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, and it is probable

[…]

The interest rate risk sensitivity analysis is conducted by the Company using the parallel shift in the yield curve by the
potential change in reference interest rates within a horizon until the date of the next financial statements. The interest
rate risk sensitivity analysis has been carried out based on average reference interest rates in the year. The scale of
potential changes in interest rates has been estimated on the basis of implied volatility for interest rate options quoted on
the interbank market for currencies which expose the Company to the interest rate risk as at the end of the reporting
period.

The Company identifies its exposure to the risk of changes in WIBOR, EURIBOR, ESTRON and LIBOR USD interest
rates. As at 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019, its exposure to changes in EURIBOR, ESTRON and LIBOR
USD rates was insignificant.

The tables below present sensitivity of the gross profit/loss as well as other comprehensive income (gross) to reasonably
potential changes in interest rates within a horizon until the date of the next financial statements, assuming that all other
risk factors remain unchanged.

WIBOR +225 pb WIBOR -225 pb WIBOR +38 pb WIBOR -38 pb

Pożyczki udzielone 5 380 950   353 657   (8 730)  13 080   5 312 754   696 195   (8 093)  8 608

Środki pieniężne i ich ekwiwalenty 643 134   632 426   11 525   (5 658)  923 728   923 728   3 476   (3 476)

Instrumenty pochodne (aktywa) 158 845   5 023   29 458   (29 458)  105 529   19 462   37 204   (37 204)

Kredyty i pożyczki udzielane na warunkach rynkowych 8 109 222   6 299 605   (141 741)  110 546   8 914 991   7 509 499   (28 536)  28 536

Wyemitowane obligacje 6 749 655   2 829 640   (63 667)  63 667   5 544 471   1 890 467   (7 184)  7 184

Instrumenty pochodne (zobowiązania) 175 583   91 816   415 964   (415 964)  124 527   12 885   6 098   (6 098)

Razem 242 809   (263 787)  2 965   (2 450)

Klasy instrumentów finansowych

31 grudnia 2020

Wartość
bilansowa

Wartość
narażona na

ryzyko
Wynik finansowy /

Pozostałe całkowite dochody*
Wynik finansowy /

Pozostałe całkowite dochody*

31 grudnia 2019
Analiza wrażliwości na ryzyko

stopy procentowej
na 31 grudnia 2019 roku

Wartość
bilansowa

Wartość
narażona na

ryzyko

Analiza wrażliwości na ryzyko
stopy procentowej

na 31 grudnia 2020 roku

* Refers to Interest Rate Swap financial derivatives covered by hedge accounting, as further discussed in Note 21 to these financial statements.

As at 31 December 2020, the sensitivity analysis for the risk of falling interest rates does not take into account cash on

[…]

The scope of the analysis includes only those items which meet the IFRS definition of financial instruments.

The potential changes in foreign exchange rates have been determined within a horizon until the date of the next
financial statements and calculated on the basis of annual implied volatility for FX options quoted on the interbank market
for a given currency pair as at the end of the reporting period or, in the absence of quoted market prices, on the basis of
historical volatility for a period of one year preceding the end of the reporting period.

The Company identifies its exposure to foreign currency risk related to EUR/PLN, USD/PLN, GBP/PLN, CZK/PLN.
Significant risk exposure occurs for EUR; other currencies do not generate material risk for the Company.

The table below presents sensitivity of the gross financial profit/loss to reasonably possible changes in the EUR/PLN
exchange rate within a horizon until the date of the next financial statements, assuming that all other risk factors remain
unchanged.

Wartość
narażona na

ryzyko

kurs
EUR/PLN
+5,78%

kurs
EUR/PLN

-5,78%

Wartość
narażona na

ryzyko

kurs
EUR/PLN
+4,24%

kurs
EUR/PLN

-4,24%

Należności od odbiorców 1 301 409   50   3   (3)  1 472 462   1 214   51   (51)

Inne należności finansowe 89 844   51 470   2 975   (2 975)  292 675   212 005   8 989   (8 989)

Środki pieniężne i ich ekwiwalenty 643 134   117 961   6 818   (6 818)  923 728   6 400   271   (271)

Instrumenty pochodne (aktywa) 158 845   153 650   160 819   (160 819)  105 529   60 531   2 567   (2 567)

Kredyty i pożyczki udzielane na warunkach rynkowych 8 109 222   770 493   (44 535)  44 535   8 914 991   710 957   (30 145)  30 145

Kredyty w rachunku bieżącym -   -   -   -   21 210   20 456   (867)  867

Wyemitowane obligacje 6 749 655   3 186 202   (184 162)  184 162   5 544 471   2 911 861   (123 463)  123 463

Zobowiązania wobec dostawców 764 096   34 333   (1 984)  1 984   424 486   1 137   (48)  48

Pozostałe zobowiązania finansowe 247 189   73 221   (4 232)  4 232   287 819   10 774   (457)  457

Instrumenty pochodne (zobowiązania) 175 583   80 327   (1 370)  1 370   124 527   98 946   79 408   (79 408)

Razem (65 668)  65 668   (63 694)  63 694

Klasy instrumentów finansowych

31 grudnia 2020
Analiza wrażliwości na

ryzyko walutowe
na 31 grudnia 2020 roku

Wartość
bilansowa

EUR/PLN

Analiza wrażliwości na
ryzyko walutowe

na 31 grudnia 2019 roku

Wartość
bilansowa

EUR/PLN

31 grudnia 2019

The risk exposure as at 31 December 2020 and as at 31 December 2019 is representative of the Company's risk
exposure during the preceding one-year period.

TAURON Polska Energia S.A.
Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020 prepared in accordance with the IFRS, as endorsed by the EU

(in PLN thousand)

68